



Meena

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.58 OF 2025 (F)

SANJAY MANGESH NAGDE AND 9 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**COMMUNIDADE OF SERULA, THR. ITS
ATTORNEY AND ANR**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr John Abreu Lobo, Advocate for the Petitioners.

Mr. Y.V. Nadkarni with Mr Nilay Naik, Advocates for Respondent No.1.

Ms Maria Simone J. Correia, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent No.2.

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 31st July, 2025

P.C.:

1. Notice issued to legal representatives of Respondent No.4 i.e. Respondent Nos.4a, 4b and 4c.

2. Mr. John Lobo, learned Counsel submits that Respondent Nos. 4a to 4c had replied to the notice by e-mail addressed to the Deputy Registrar of this Court. The Deputy Registrar may check to ascertain whether any reply e-mail has been sent and, if received by this Court, print the copy thereof and place the same in the file.

3. List the matter on 21.08.2025.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.